in
Section 5.7 below, which shall be paid from the trustee's fund in accordance with said settlement agreement.

 
5.6 Existing owners’ loans

 
5.6.1 The  company  declares  that  the  company  has  a  debt  in  an  amount  of  approximately  one  hundred  and  ten  million  new sheqels  (NIS

110,000,000) (hereinafter: ‘the bridging debt’ ) for a linked bridging loan that was advanced to the company by Alon Oil Company
Israel Ltd., which will be assigned in full and irrevocably to the buyer on the completion date, and which, according to its terms, will be

[...]

On the completion date, the company shall pay the financial creditors, on account of the comprehensive debt as of that date, a total amount of
NIS 300,000,000 (three hundred million New Sheqels) (the " Initial Amount ") as detailed below:

(a) An amount of NIS 270,000,000 (two hundred and seventy million New Sheqels) from the Initial Amount shall be paid at the time of

closing to the banks and the bondholders (hereinafter: ‘the Initial Amount to the Banks and the Bondholders’ ). The Initial Amount
to the Banks and the Bondholders shall first repay any debt of interest and linkage differentials that have accrued (and have not been